
California Walnut Board
MONTHLY SHIPMENT REPORT 
DECEMBER 2025 SHIPMENTS

Inshell (1000 pounds)

2024/25 Marketing Year 2025/26 Marketing Year

December 2024
9/1/2024 to
12/31/2024 December 2025

9/1/2025 to
12/31/2025

Domestic 1,380 6,142 425 6,268
Export 21,830 102,160 43,477 147,784
Total 23,210 108,302 43,902 154,052

Kernel (1000 pounds)

2024/25 Marketing Year 2025/26 Marketing Year

December 2024
9/1/2024 to
12/31/2024 December 2025

9/1/2025 to
12/31/2025

Domestic 13,891 71,252 16,886 65,789
Export 31,533 94,786 44,187 106,005
Total 45,424 166,038 61,073 171,794

California Walnut Board · Report Released: January 7, 2026
110 Woodmere Rd., Ste. 250 Folsom, CA 95630

(916) 932-7070 · info@walnuts.org · An Equal Opportunity Employer and Provider

December 2025 Purchase Commitments

Inshell Conventional: 43,586,968 pounds        Kernel Conventional: 178,312,059 pounds
Inshell Organic: 0 pounds Kernel Organic: 8,937,103 pounds

Walnut Receipts as of December 31st, 2025

Conventional: 783,714 tons
Organic: 17,718 tons



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 6,142,095 6,268,348 2.06% 71,252,005 65,789,497 -7.67%
Canada 1,146,358 1,329,084 15.94% 5,518,753 5,432,846 -1.56%
Mexico 129,000 40,000 -68.99% 512,300 363,000 -29.14%
Sub-Total 7,417,453 7,637,432 2.97% 77,283,058 71,585,343 -7.37%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 22,000 0 -100.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 22,000 0 -100.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 209,630 64,000 -69.47%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 588,240 42,000 -92.86%
Denmark 0 22,046 100.00% 252,000 252,250 0.10%
France 44,092 0 -100.00% 209,580 985,040 370.01%
Germany 6,060,153 1,532,026 -74.72% 18,119,833 31,697,165 74.93%
Greece 264,552 176,368 -33.33% 115,000 281,398 144.69%
Italy 28,939,000 29,268,686 1.14% 4,364,155 4,161,540 -4.64%
Netherlands 1,405,820 924,667 -34.23% 4,236,716 6,218,872 46.79%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 538,213 608,194 13.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 34,300 39,800 16.03%
Spain 7,627,030 5,006,629 -34.36% 14,806,410 11,527,433 -22.15%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 587,466 162,000 -72.42%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 252,000 294,000 16.67%
U.K. 44,092 40,785 -7.50% 5,702,528 5,670,065 -0.57%
Sub-Total 44,384,739 36,971,207 -16.70% 50,016,071 62,003,757 23.97%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 661,380 352,736 -46.67% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 39,600 54,655 38.02%
Egypt 595,463 1,938,173 225.49% 43,098 83,160 92.96%
Iraq 220,460 4,321,016 1,860.00% 0 168,770 100.00%
Israel 354,552 220,460 -37.82% 4,571,898 3,371,413 -26.26%
Jordan 44,092 749,564 1,600.00% 42,000 1,303,600 3,003.81%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 126,258 201,802 59.83%
Lebanon 617,288 2,335,312 278.32% 0 42,020 100.00%
Morocco 1,410,852 1,057,840 -25.02% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 791,451 797.50% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 39,600 196,894 397.21%
Saudi Arabia 0 1,015,218 100.00% 165,418 831,881 402.90%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 18,056,843 57,596,113 218.97% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 3,698,215 9,412,910 154.53% 1,427,377 3,416,599 139.36%
Sub-Total 25,747,329 79,790,793 209.90% 6,455,249 9,712,794 50.46%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 6,619 100.00% 2,688,699 2,478,470 -7.82%
China 992,076 128,970 -87.00% 21,120 0 -100.00%
Hong Kong 176,000 0 -100.00% 212,030 420,740 98.43%
India 26,195,385 22,290,226 -14.91% 59,683 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 10,193,856 10,066,063 -1.25%
Korea 1,013,695 669,272 -33.98% 11,841,512 8,983,805 -24.13%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 219,350 628,534 186.54%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 643,880 369,708 -42.58%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 321,092 152,800 -52.41%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 434,033 598,816 37.97%
Taiwan 44,092 88,184 100.00% 2,922,264 3,079,243 5.37%
Thailand 88,184 879,204 897.01% 92,990 84,750 -8.86%
Vietnam 1,927,965 4,406,235 128.54% 32,010 0 -100.00%
Sub-Total 30,437,397 28,556,894 -6.18% 29,682,519 26,862,929 -9.50%

Other 315,234 1,095,686 247.58% 2,579,595 1,629,448 -36.83%

GRAND TOTAL 108,302,152 154,052,012 42.24% 166,038,492 171,794,271 3.47%

Domestic Total 6,142,095 6,268,348 2.06% 71,252,005 65,789,497 -7.67%
Export Total 102,160,057 147,783,664 44.66% 94,786,487 106,004,774 11.84%



WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
December 2024 / December 2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 1,379,725 424,857 -69.21% 13,891,046 16,885,871 21.56%
Canada 74,376 218,918 194.34% 1,224,460 1,682,933 37.44%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 92,000 100.00%
Sub-Total 1,454,101 643,775 -55.73% 15,115,506 18,660,804 23.45%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 42,000 0 -100.00%
Denmark 0 22,046 100.00% 84,000 85,500 1.79%
France 0 0 0.00% 125,580 377,620 200.70%
Germany 1,629,540 742,954 -54.41% 8,994,175 18,289,198 103.34%
Greece 0 44,092 100.00% 0 65,848 100.00%
Italy 4,088,795 5,028,846 22.99% 967,002 1,696,797 75.47%
Netherlands 213,692 302,544 41.58% 1,720,492 3,605,416 109.56%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 164,506 283,161 72.13%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 39,800 100.00%
Spain 1,193,873 1,432,001 19.95% 3,896,987 2,782,706 -28.59%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 84,000 80,000 -4.76%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 42,000 126,000 200.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 1,200,608 1,558,891 29.84%
Sub-Total 7,125,900 7,572,483 6.27% 17,321,350 29,032,937 67.61%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 0 220,460 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 39,600 54,655 38.02%
Egypt 88,184 751,658 752.37% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 44,092 1,190,484 2,600.00% 0 84,770 100.00%
Israel 88,184 44,092 -50.00% 1,616,618 1,291,371 -20.12%
Jordan 44,092 220,460 400.00% -42,000 714,810 1,801.93%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 80,804 100.00%
Lebanon 440,920 572,828 29.92% 0 42,020 100.00%
Morocco 44,000 881,564 1,903.55% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 352,736 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 84,657 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 309,746 100.00% 81,928 247,280 201.83%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 6,378,067 20,661,104 223.94% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 617,104 3,700,422 499.64% 500,689 910,606 81.87%
Sub-Total 7,744,643 28,905,554 273.23% 2,196,835 3,510,973 59.82%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 6,619 100.00% 833,080 836,130 0.37%
China 343,920 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 88,000 0 -100.00% 84,000 82,280 -2.05%
India 5,657,483 4,933,250 -12.80% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 3,499,659 3,742,900 6.95%
Korea 585,826 537,393 -8.27% 4,190,509 2,875,450 -31.38%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 24,700 43,100 74.49%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 177,630 121,250 -31.74%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 111,092 0 -100.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 105,200 236,162 124.49%
Taiwan 0 22,046 100.00% 1,399,206 1,223,120 -12.58%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 12,500 42,000 236.00%
Vietnam 121,935 796,108 552.90% 32,010 0 -100.00%
Sub-Total 6,797,164 6,295,416 -7.38% 10,469,586 9,202,392 -12.10%

Other 88,184 485,012 450.00% 321,053 665,580 107.31%

GRAND TOTAL 23,209,992 43,902,240 89.15% 45,424,330 61,072,686 34.45%

Domestic Total 1,379,725 424,857 -69.21% 13,891,046 16,885,871 21.56%
Export Total 21,830,267 43,477,383 99.16% 31,533,284 44,186,815 40.13%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 6,109,925 6,221,468 1.83% 68,700,094 62,117,950 -9.58%
Canada 1,146,358 1,329,084 15.94% 5,298,103 5,156,551 -2.67%
Mexico 129,000 40,000 -68.99% 512,300 363,000 -29.14%
Sub-Total 7,385,283 7,590,552 2.78% 74,510,497 67,637,501 -9.22%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 22,000 0 -100.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 22,000 0 -100.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 209,630 64,000 -69.47%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 588,240 42,000 -92.86%
Denmark 0 22,046 100.00% 252,000 252,250 0.10%
France 44,092 0 -100.00% 209,580 985,040 370.01%
Germany 6,060,153 1,532,026 -74.72% 18,119,833 31,697,165 74.93%
Greece 264,552 176,368 -33.33% 115,000 281,398 144.69%
Italy 28,939,000 29,268,686 1.14% 4,364,155 4,121,858 -5.55%
Netherlands 1,405,820 924,667 -34.23% 4,236,716 6,218,872 46.79%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 533,213 608,194 14.06%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 34,300 39,800 16.03%
Spain 7,627,030 5,006,629 -34.36% 14,794,410 11,515,433 -22.16%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 587,466 162,000 -72.42%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 252,000 294,000 16.67%
U.K. 44,092 40,785 -7.50% 5,702,528 5,670,065 -0.57%
Sub-Total 44,384,739 36,971,207 -16.70% 49,999,071 61,952,075 23.91%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 661,380 352,736 -46.67% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 39,600 54,655 38.02%
Egypt 595,463 1,938,173 225.49% 43,098 83,160 92.96%
Iraq 220,460 4,321,016 1,860.00% 0 168,770 100.00%
Israel 354,552 220,460 -37.82% 4,571,898 3,371,413 -26.26%
Jordan 44,092 749,564 1,600.00% 42,000 1,303,600 3,003.81%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 126,258 201,802 59.83%
Lebanon 617,288 2,335,312 278.32% 0 42,020 100.00%
Morocco 1,410,852 1,057,840 -25.02% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 88,184 791,451 797.50% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 39,600 196,894 397.21%
Saudi Arabia 0 1,015,218 100.00% 165,418 831,881 402.90%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 18,056,843 57,596,113 218.97% 0 42,000 100.00%
UAE 3,698,215 9,412,910 154.53% 1,427,377 3,416,599 139.36%
Sub-Total 25,747,329 79,790,793 209.90% 6,455,249 9,712,794 50.46%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 6,619 100.00% 2,646,699 2,373,470 -10.32%
China 992,076 128,970 -87.00% 21,120 0 -100.00%
Hong Kong 176,000 0 -100.00% 212,030 420,740 98.43%
India 26,195,385 22,290,226 -14.91% 59,683 0 -100.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 10,113,086 10,020,543 -0.92%
Korea 1,013,695 669,272 -33.98% 11,827,512 8,964,205 -24.21%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 219,350 628,534 186.54%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 625,880 369,708 -40.93%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 321,092 152,800 -52.41%
Singapore 0 88,184 100.00% 434,033 598,816 37.97%
Taiwan 44,092 88,184 100.00% 2,922,264 3,062,083 4.78%
Thailand 88,184 879,204 897.01% 80,490 77,250 -4.03%
Vietnam 1,927,965 4,406,235 128.54% 32,010 0 -100.00%
Sub-Total 30,437,397 28,556,894 -6.18% 29,515,249 26,668,149 -9.65%

Other 315,234 1,095,686 247.58% 2,579,595 1,629,448 -36.83%

GRAND TOTAL 108,269,982 154,005,132 42.24% 163,081,661 167,599,967 2.77%

Domestic Total 6,109,925 6,221,468 1.83% 68,700,094 62,117,950 -9.58%
Export Total 102,160,057 147,783,664 44.66% 94,381,567 105,482,017 11.76%



CONVENTIONAL WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
December 2024 / December 2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 1,357,215 424,717 -68.71% 13,613,185 16,025,160 17.72%
Canada 74,376 218,918 194.34% 1,163,110 1,487,483 27.89%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 92,000 100.00%
Sub-Total 1,431,591 643,635 -55.04% 14,776,295 17,604,643 19.14%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 42,000 100.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 42,000 0 -100.00%
Denmark 0 22,046 100.00% 84,000 85,500 1.79%
France 0 0 0.00% 125,580 377,620 200.70%
Germany 1,629,540 742,954 -54.41% 8,994,175 18,289,198 103.34%
Greece 0 44,092 100.00% 0 65,848 100.00%
Italy 4,088,795 5,028,846 22.99% 967,002 1,657,115 71.37%
Netherlands 213,692 302,544 41.58% 1,720,492 3,605,416 109.56%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 164,506 283,161 72.13%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 39,800 100.00%
Spain 1,193,873 1,432,001 19.95% 3,896,987 2,774,706 -28.80%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 84,000 80,000 -4.76%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 42,000 126,000 200.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 1,200,608 1,558,891 29.84%
Sub-Total 7,125,900 7,572,483 6.27% 17,321,350 28,985,255 67.34%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 0 220,460 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 39,600 54,655 38.02%
Egypt 88,184 751,658 752.37% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 44,092 1,190,484 2,600.00% 0 84,770 100.00%
Israel 88,184 44,092 -50.00% 1,616,618 1,291,371 -20.12%
Jordan 44,092 220,460 400.00% -42,000 714,810 1,801.93%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 80,804 100.00%
Lebanon 440,920 572,828 29.92% 0 42,020 100.00%
Morocco 44,000 881,564 1,903.55% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 352,736 100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 84,657 100.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 309,746 100.00% 81,928 247,280 201.83%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 6,378,067 20,661,104 223.94% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 617,104 3,700,422 499.64% 500,689 910,606 81.87%
Sub-Total 7,744,643 28,905,554 273.23% 2,196,835 3,510,973 59.82%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 6,619 100.00% 791,080 778,630 -1.57%
China 343,920 0 -100.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 88,000 0 -100.00% 84,000 82,280 -2.05%
India 5,657,483 4,933,250 -12.80% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 3,464,409 3,700,900 6.83%
Korea 585,826 537,393 -8.27% 4,176,509 2,861,450 -31.49%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 24,700 43,100 74.49%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 167,630 121,250 -27.67%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 111,092 0 -100.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 105,200 236,162 124.49%
Taiwan 0 22,046 100.00% 1,399,206 1,205,960 -13.81%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 0 34,500 100.00%
Vietnam 121,935 796,108 552.90% 32,010 0 -100.00%
Sub-Total 6,797,164 6,295,416 -7.38% 10,355,836 9,064,232 -12.47%

Other 88,184 485,012 450.00% 321,053 665,580 107.31%

GRAND TOTAL 23,187,482 43,902,100 89.34% 44,971,369 59,830,683 33.04%

Domestic Total 1,357,215 424,717 -68.71% 13,613,185 16,025,160 17.72%
Export Total 21,830,267 43,477,383 99.16% 31,358,184 43,805,523 39.69%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION - YEAR TO DATE
9/1/2025 - 12/31/2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year 2024/25 2025/26
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 32,170 46,880 45.73% 2,551,911 3,671,547 43.87%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 220,650 276,295 25.22%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 32,170 46,880 45.73% 2,772,561 3,947,842 42.39%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 39,682 100.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 5,000 0 -100.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 12,000 12,000 0.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 17,000 51,682 204.01%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 0 0.00% 42,000 105,000 150.00%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 80,770 45,520 -43.64%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 14,000 19,600 40.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 18,000 0 -100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 17,160 100.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 12,500 7,500 -40.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 167,270 194,780 16.45%

Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

GRAND TOTAL 32,170 46,880 45.73% 2,956,831 4,194,304 41.85%

Domestic Total 32,170 46,880 45.73% 2,551,911 3,671,547 43.87%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 404,920 522,757 29.10%



ORGANIC WALNUT SHIPMENTS BY COUNTRY OF DESTINATION
December 2024 / December 2025

Inshell Pounds Kernel Pounds

December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year December 2024 December 2025
% Change

vs. Prior Year
North America
USA 22,510 140 -99.38% 277,861 860,711 209.76%
Canada 0 0 0.00% 61,350 195,450 218.58%
Mexico 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 22,510 140 -99.38% 339,211 1,056,161 211.36%

Central & South America
Chile 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Ecuador 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Europe
Austria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Belgium 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Denmark 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
France 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Germany 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Greece 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Italy 0 0 0.00% 0 39,682 100.00%
Netherlands 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Norway 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Portugal 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Spain 0 0 0.00% 0 8,000 100.00%
Sweden 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Switzerland 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
U.K. 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 47,682 100.00%

Middle East/Africa
Algeria 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Bahrain 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Egypt 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Iraq 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Israel 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Jordan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Kuwait 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Lebanon 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Morocco 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Pakistan 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Qatar 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Saudi Arabia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Tunisia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Turkey 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
UAE 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

Asia/Pacific Rim
Australia 0 0 0.00% 42,000 57,500 36.90%
China 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Hong Kong 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
India 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Japan 0 0 0.00% 35,250 42,000 19.15%
Korea 0 0 0.00% 14,000 14,000 0.00%
Malaysia 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
New Zealand 0 0 0.00% 10,000 0 -100.00%
Philippines 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Singapore 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Taiwan 0 0 0.00% 0 17,160 100.00%
Thailand 0 0 0.00% 12,500 7,500 -40.00%
Vietnam 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%
Sub-Total 0 0 0.00% 113,750 138,160 21.46%

Other 0 0 0.00% 0 0 0.00%

GRAND TOTAL 22,510 140 -99.38% 452,961 1,242,003 174.20%

Domestic Total 22,510 140 -99.38% 277,861 860,711 209.76%
Export Total 0 0 0.00% 175,100 381,292 117.76%




